

INTERNETX ELIGIBILITY AND ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY

InterNetX Corp. ("InterNetX") has established and enforced eligibility, registration and use policies with respect to the .SRL TLD as follows:

1. .SRL ELIGIBILITY POLICY ("ELIGIBILITY POLICY")

Only companies that are registered as SRL qualify to be a Registrant of an .SRL domain name. Such registration must be granted by a governmental body, or an organization authorized by a governmental body to issue such registration.

If at any time during the term of registration of a Registered Name a Registrant shall no longer meet the requirements of the Eligibility Policy, then, in addition to any other rights of InterNetX existing under the Registry Registrar Agreement ("RRA") between InterNetX and any applicable Registrar or otherwise, InterNetX reserves the right to deny or cancel the registration, renewal, or transfer of any Registered Name, or to place any Registered Name on registry lock, hold, or similar status, with respect to any such Registered Name that InterNetX, upon reasonable belief formed after reasonable investigation, deems to be registered to a Registrant that is not in compliance with the Eligibility Policy.

2. .SRL ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY ("AUP"):

Registrants of Registered Names in the .SRL Registry are responsible to ensure that such Registered Names are at all times registered and used in compliance with all applicable national, federal, regional, state and local laws, ordinances and regulations ("Applicable Laws"), including, without limitation, applicable laws related to company, both online and otherwise, intellectual property and consumer protection.

In addition to any other rights of InterNetX existing under the RRA between InterNetX and any applicable Registrar or otherwise, InterNetX reserves the right to deny or cancel the registration, renewal, or transfer of any Registered Name, or to place any Registered Name on registry lock, hold, or similar status, with respect to any such Registered Name that InterNetX, upon reasonable belief formed after reasonable investigation, deems to be registered or used in a manner that constitutes a violation of the .SRL Acceptable Use Policy.

Further, Registrants in violation of any Applicable Laws may be subject to prosecution or other enforcement of such Applicable Laws by the appropriate authorities.

3. ENFORCEMENT OF ELIGIBILITY POLICY AND AUP

- A. Registrants of .SRL are subject to the PIC Dispute Resolution Policy ("PICDRP") established by ICANN.
- B. InterNetX has established an ".SRL Non-Compliance Contact" whereby representatives of governments and law enforcement agencies are able to contact InterNetX on a 24/7/365 basis to report alleged instances of non-compliance with the .SRL Eligibility Policy or the AUP. InterNetX will within twenty-four hours of a notification to such contact begin an investigation into the allegations. In the event non-compliance is determined by InterNetX, it shall take such actions as it deems appropriate as permitted under the Eligibility Policy or the AUP, as applicable.
- **C**. Further, in its RRA with Authorized Registrars for .SRL, the following provisions are included:
 - **x.x** Registrar agrees that all .SRL Registrants are subject to the Eligibility Policy and the AUP available at the Registry Operator's website. Registrar agrees that Registry Operator has the right to investigate allegations of non-compliance with the Eligibility Policy or the AUP, and to take such measures as are outlined in Eligibility Policy or the AUP to address non-compliance.
 - **x.y** Registrar shall enter into an agreement with each Registrant of an .SRL Registered Name, which shall include the following provisions at a minimum:
 - **x.y.1** the Registrant represents and warrants that such Registrant meets the .SRL Registrant Eligibility Policy requirements for the Registered Name and further agrees to be subject to the Eligibility Policy at all times;
 - **x.y.2** the Registrant agrees to notify the Authorized Registrar promptly of any change in circumstances that causes the Registrant to no longer meet the Eligibility Policy requirements for the Registered Name;
 - x.y.3 the Registrant agrees to provide to the Authorized Registrar prompt corrections and updates to the Registrant's contact details throughout the term of the registration;
 - x.y.4 in the case that the registration is being made in the name of an organization or other entity, the person acting on behalf of such organization or entity is authorized to do so;
 - x.y.5 the Registrant agrees to comply at all times with the .SRL AUP;
 - x.y.6 the Registrant agrees to be subject to and abide by the PICDRP and the UDRP; and
 - x.y.7 the Registrant agrees that a violation of the Eligibility Policy shall give rights to the Registry Operator of the .SRL TLD as outlined in the Eligibility Policy.
 - x.y.8 the Registrant agrees that a violation of the AUP shall give rights to the Registry Operator of the .SRL TLD as outlined in the AUP.